THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

The Legislative Council held their regular meeting on Wednesday, October 16, 2013 in the
Council Chambers at the Municipal Center, 3 Primrose Street, Newtown, CT. Chairman Jeff
Capeci called the meeting to order at 7:45pm.

Present: Robert Merola, Mary Ann Jacob, Daniel Honan, Neil Chaudhary, Dan Wiedemann, Jeff
Capeci, Ryan Knapp, Joseph Girgasky, Paul Lundquist, George Ferguson, Phil Carrol

Absent: Daniel Amaral
Also Present: First Selectman Pat Llodra, Finance Director Bob Tait, George Benson and Lilla
Dean of Planning and Zoning

Voter Comment: None

Minutes from the Regular Meeting of September 18, 2013: Ms. Jacob moved to approve the

minutes from the regular of 9/18/13, and the special meeting of 9/25/13 Mr. Carrol, seconded.

Mr. Capeci corrected that the 9/25/13 meeting minutes state that it was a regular meeting and
needs to be corrected that it was a special meeting._Motion unanimously approved

Communications: Mr. Capeci has spoken with Dr. Reed with regard to the administrator’s
contract. That will be on the agenda next month and both Dr. Reed and Ms. Leidlien will be
attending.

Committee Reports: Mr. Jacob explained that the charge to the ordinance committee was to
look into ordinance to extend the veterans benefit. There is not enough time before the
election to get the work done so it will be taken up after the election.

First Selectman’s Report: Mrs. Llodra handed out a document that tracks the process we were
using to make sure we have police in our elementary schools (attachment A). Part of the plan
was to use overtime because the COPS grant or any other grant was not guaranteed. The
Newtown has been denied for the COPS grant. Newtown has been awarded a grant from the
Department of Justice that is dedicated for the same purpose as what the COPS grant which is
$180,000. There is a need for another position called a school safety officer which is trained by
the state police. Enfield and North Branford are the first two districts that have used this
approach in their school districts. Both districts handle it differently. One has them reporting
to the Chief of Police and the other to the Board of Education. There is a large group going to
both of these districts to see how this works. The position is for the school year, not full time.
They are retired officers who would be armed but would not have the ability to arrest. The
$180,000 grant will help to offset the costs. The total cost through June 30, 2014 will be no less
than $360,000 it can be more but it won’t be less.



NEW BUSINESS

Ms. Jacob moved the RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL APPROPRIATION IN THE
AMOUNT OF $34,217 TO BE FUNDED FROM THE SANDY HOOK SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
“UNDESIGNATED” DONATIONS ACCOUNT 1-133-11-000-5800-4014 FOR THE PURPOSE OF
PROVIDING ADDITIONAL VIDEO SURVEILLANCE EQUIPMENT AND THE ASSOCIATED LABOR
NEEDED TO MEET THE ADDITIONAL SECURITY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS FOR HAWLEY, HEAD
O’'MEADOW, REED INTERMEDIATE AND NEWTOWN MIDDLE SCHOOL THAT FELL OUTSIDE THE
SCOPE OF WORK OF THE DONATED SOLUTION(Attachment B). Mr. Ferguson seconded, motion
unanimously accepted.

Ms. Jacob moved to wave the reading of the resolution below in its entirety. Mr. Ferguson

seconded, motion unanimously accepted.

Ms. Jacob moved the RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE BOARD OF SELECTMAN TO
CALL A SPECIAL TOWN MEETING TO CONSIDER AND ACT UPON A RESOLUTION AMENDING A
RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF S774,162 FOR
THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING PLAYGROUND AREA AND THE PLANNING, DESIGN,
ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW PLAYGROUND AREA AT DICKINSON PARK
LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF NEWTOWN, CONNECTICUT AS AUTHORIZED IN THE CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AN AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $774,162 BONDS OF THE
TOWN TO MEET SAID SPECIAL APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE
MAKING OF TREMPORARY BORROWING FOR SUCH PURPOSE. AMENDING BY INCREASING THE
AMOUNT OF THE APPROPRIATION THERIN BY $91,950 FROM $774,162 TO $866,112
(Attachment C). Mr. Ferguson second, The original project was $884,000 but was only funded
for $438,000 in the CIP. They have received donations and built it back up to their original plan

using donations. Motion unanimously accepted.

Ms. Jacob moved to A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL APPROPRIATION IN THE
AMOUNT OF $42,998.56 TO BE FUNDED FROM THE SANDY HOOK SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
“FIRST RESPONDERS” DONATION ACCOUNT 1-133-11-000-5800-4023 FOR THE PURPOSE OF
EMERGENCY SERVICES PROGRAM EXPENDITURES. THE AMOUNT TO BE DIVIDED AMONG THE
FOLLOWING ENTITIES: Newtown Police Department $11,913.52, Newtown Fire Commission
$15,542.52. Newtown Volunteer Ambulance Corps $15, 642.52 (Attachment D). Mr. Lundquist
seconded. Mr. Tait explained that the police have already gotten vests with these funds, and if

you add the amount spent and the amount allocated the disbursement are equal amounts. Ms.
Jacob asked why Underwater Search and Rescue was included. An appropriation from
undesignated funds will be made to NUSAR at a later time. Motion unanimously accepted
(recuse - Mr. Ferguson).

Newtown Plan of Conservation and Development 2014 — Ms. Jacob made motion to accept the

Newtown Plan of Conservation and Development 2014 as presented. Mr. Honan seconded.

Mr. Benson explained that the new version of the plan is updated a year early, and it is user



friendly. Ms. Llodra commented that it is very well written, usable document and encourage
everyone to read it. Motion unanimously accepted.

Mr. Ferguson moved to go into executive session at 8:49pm to discuss personnel and legal

issues and invited the First Selectman to attend. Mr. Lundquist seconded, motion unanimously
accepted. At that time, the clerk left the meeting. Executive session ended at 9:10pm

Ms. Jacob moved to transfer $25,480.00 from Contingency 1-101-20-570-5899-000 to Salary
and Wages-Full Time 1-101-11-205-5110-0000 $23,668.00 and Social Security Contributions 1-
101-11-205-5220-0000 $1,812. (Attachment E). Mr. Ferguson seconded and made a friendly
amendment such that the words “up to” proceed each of the amounts, motion unanimously

accepted.

Voter Comment: None
Announcements: None
Having no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 9:14pm

Respectfully Submitted,
Arlene Miles, Clerk

Attachments:

Attachment A — School Security Expenditures/Revenue

Attachment B — Resolution-funded from the Sandy Hook Special revenue fund “undesignated”
Attachment C — Resolution-funded from “Parks”, ”"Playgrounds”, "Other”

Attachment D — Resolution-funded from the Sandy Hook Special revenue fund “first responders”
Attachment E - Transfer



Attachment A

The discussion below considers how security for the public schools jocated in Newtown will be provided. This does not
inciude Sandy Hook School, for which separate and distinct plans are made.

It is important to state right at the outset that the intention and commitment made by the Town. the Police department and School
District to provide armed security for cur pubiic schoois remains intact. Dr. Reed. Chief Kehoe and | have met severa! imes this

summer to discuss what form that plan would fake come the opening of scheol in Sef)tamner Those discussions have led us to
understand that we have three possibilities moving forward: short-term; mid-term; and long term.  In the short —term, Newtown
police wilt be assigned {o the elementary schools {and as a back-up to the juvenile officer at Reed) from overtime. We will use funds
from that budget account fo compensate officers for the additional duty. There will be NO gap in service This overtime approach
will remain in place until we are able to implement the mid-term plan. .

The mid-term plan calls for the assignment of SROs or new hires as school officers for the three Newtown-based slementary
schoois and the assignment of a back-up for the ;uvemlﬂ officer at Reed to ensure that ne armed security gap exisis at that school
The grant for SROs. if funded, will provide for two officers. The third position would come through an additional new hire funded by
the municipal budget. We do not know yet the status of our appiication to fund school resource officers through the grant. We are
hoping to know that answer by September. Further, we need to fully understand the future obligations taken on by the town through
this grant, if funded. At the very least we do know that the grant will requue the Town to maintain the two SRO positions through our
local budget for at least one year after the end of the two-year grant fund. The critical concept in this approach is that the police
department will be increased by three officers.and the importance of ensuring the fulure funding necessary to add these posiiions to
the jocal budget. partially offset by grant revenues.

The long-term plan includes the possibility of a new "position’, called school safety officer, to provids armed officers in our public
schoois. This role is just being developed in two other CT communities and the certification process is being developed through the
State Police. Recently retired police officers are eligible for the school safety officer (SSO) positions. The roles, responsibilities, and

scope of authority of an SSO are being developed and are expected (o be released somstime soon. When the job description and
ﬂert..‘wauon process are complete the district safety commitiee and town and school representatives will conduct site visits to help
evaiuate how this alternative is working and ultimately make a reror*‘"mmaﬁr‘n ane way or the other to the Board of Education
aboul this option.  These positions would be school-year based and not full additions to the ranks of sworn personnel of our
Newtown Police Department.

Please know also that each of our schools will be served by security guards in addition to an armed officer. Again, remember that
the discussion in this document relates to schools located in Newtown. The Sandy Hook School, temporarily located in Monroe, has
a separate and distinct plan.



"d3NINY3130 ONI3F SI G0IY3d LINYHO "'a3a¥VYMY 13D LON diQ NMOL IHL HOIHM INVY9O Sd0D 3H1 a3DV1d3Y LI ((000°209S) LNVYD OVI 1SHI4 IHL OL NO AQV NV S| 2# LNVYD Ovf e—

“(4¥3A T0OHIS FHL NI SHLNOWW JHOWN XIS ONAVIT) €T0Z/TE/CT NO SANI ALIYNI3S TOOHDS ¥O4 LNVYHD DV( S, 304NON * K

‘uoildo ue aJe (54921440 321j0d paJirad) (uonisod yuow QT) S492140 AUNd8S pawly

‘pasn Suiaq si 10 921jod Ajjuatiny "JeaA |easi) 2413Ud 3y3 404 | O 201jod JO SN Y3 SBWNSSE 91BWIISS 9A0Ce 9Y] 910N

000°09¢€S
000'8/TS (GNN4 TYYINID) LINNOJIV ADNIONILNOD
000°Z8TS CH# LNVYD DVI
:INNIATY 40 SIDUNOS
000°09€S ANILYIAO ID170d SNISN LSO dILVINILST TVLO0L
00009 § = SHINOW9 X HLNOIN ¥3d 000°0TS = % (JOYNOIN LV XOOH AQNVS) TOOHDS AYVLININITI T
000'00€S = SHLNOWOT X HLNOW 43d 000°0€S = (HOV3 1V 4321440 INO) STOOHDS AYVLNINITI €

“INILYIANO 32110d

‘STUNLIANIAX3I AILVINILLST

P10¢-€T10¢

ALIHNI3S TO0HIS

NMOLM3IN 40 NMOL



Alldul s

NEWTOWN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BUSINESS OFFICE
MEMORANDUM
DATE: September 18, 2013
TO: Bob Tait, Finance Director
FROM: Ron Bienkowski, Director of Business

SUBJECT: Board of Education Approval from Special Revenue Fund

On September 17, 2013 the Board of Education approved the request of $34,217 from the
Special Revenue fund — Undesignated account #1-133-11-000-5800-4014 for the purpose
of providing additional video surveillance equipment and the associated labor needed to
meet the additional security system requirements for Hawley, Head O’Meadow, Reed
Intermediate and Newtown Middle School that feil outside the scope of work of the
donated solution. In addition to this amount, $9,074 of funding for this purpose will be
provided by the Hawley fund.

Please forward this action onto the next step in the process.

Thank you.

cc: John Reed, Interim Superintendent

e

TOWN OF NEWTOWN
FINANCE DEPT,




A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $34,217 TO BE
FUNDED FROM THE SANDY HOOK SPECIAL REVENUE FUND “UNDESIGNATED” DONATIONS ACCOUNT
1-133-11-000-5800-4014 FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING ADDITIONAL VIDEO SURVEILLANCE
EQUIPMENT AND THE ASSOCIATED LABOR NEEDED TO MEET THE ADDITIONAL SECURITY SYSTEM-
REQUIREMENTS FOR HAWLEY, HEAD O'MEADOW, REED INTERMEDIATE AND NEWTOWN MIDDLE
SCHOOL THAT FELL QUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF WORK OF THE DONATED SOLUTION.



TOWN HALL SOUTH
3 MAIN STREET
NEWTOWN, CT 06470
TEL. (203) 270-4340
FAX (203) 270-4333
www.newtowi-ct.gov

AMY E. W. MANGOLD
DIRECTOR

TOWN OF NEWTOWN

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

www.newtown-ct.gov

September 13, 2013

My. John Kortze, Chair
Board of Finance

Dear John,

I am requesting a resolution for a special appropriation totaling $866,112 this is an addition of
$91,950 to change the already approved funding of $774,162 10 $866,112, to be financed by a combination
of funding sources. This funding will include the bonding of $438,000 from the CIP, along with
donations specific to the playground and undesignated funds up to $25,000 and surcharge up to
$50,000. This is to build a new playground area at Dickinson Park to replace the existing
playground that has met its useful life. The current playground does not meet current safety
standards for material, has had pieces removed due to the unsafe conditions and does not fulfill
any ADA requirements. This project has been moved around in the CIP for more than nine years.
It is finally in this fiscal year of 2013/2014 and this project is long overdue.

I'm asking the Board of Finance to include this amended appropriation action on its October 15th,
agenda.,

Sincerely,

Amy Mangold



A RESOLUTION AMENDING A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A
SPECIAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $774,162 FOR
THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING PLAYGROUND AREA
AND THE PLANNING, DESIGN, ACQUISITION AND
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW PLAYGROUND AREA AT
DICKINSON PARK LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF NEWTOWN,
CONNECTICUT AS AUTHORIZED IN THE CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (2013-14 TO 2017-2018, INCLUSIVE)
AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $774,162 BONDS OF
THE TOWN TO MEET SAID SPECIAL APPROPRIATION AND
PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF
TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE

RESOLVED:

Section 1. Section 1 of the resolution entitled “Resolution Providing For A Special
Appropriation In The Amount Of $774,162 For The Demolition Of The Existing Playground Area And
The Planning, Design, Acquisition And Construction Of A New Playground Area At Dickinson Park
Located In The Town Of Newtown, Connecticut As Authorized In The Capital Improvement Program
(2013-14 To 2017-2018, Inclusive) And Authorizing The Issuance Of $774,162 Bonds Of The Town To
Meet Said Special Appropriation And Pending The Issuance Thereof The Making Of Temporary
Borrowings For Such Purposé, approved at a [Town Meeting held August 16, 2013], (the“Resolutiort’) is
hereby amended by increasing the amount of the appropriation therein by $31,950 from $774,162 to
$866,112, thereby making said Section read as follows:

‘Section 1. The sum of $866,112 is a special appropriation
made pursuant to Chapter 6, Section 6-30 (a), (b) and (c) of the Town
Charter of the Town of Newtown (the “Tow) for the demolition of the
existing playground area and the planning, design, acquisition and
construction of a new playground area at Dickinson Park, as authorized in
the Capital Improvement Program (2013-14 to 2017-18, inclusive), and for
administrative, financing, legal and costs of issuance related thereto
(collectively, the*Project), said appropriation to be inclusive of any and all
State and Federal grants-in-aid and other third party sources of funds
thereof”’

Section 2. The first sentence of Section 2 of the Resolution is hereby amended by increasing
the amount of the bond authorization therein by $91,950 from $774,162 to $866,112, thereby making said
sentence read as follows:

“Section 2. To meet said appropriation, $866,112 bonds of
the Town, or so much thereof as shall be necessary for such purpose, shall
be issued, maturing not later than the maximum maturity permitted by the
General Statutes of the State of Connecticut, as amended from time to time
(the*Connecticut General Statutes’)”

Section 3. Section 5 of the Resolution shall be applicable to the appropriation and bond
authorization added by this amendment, as of the date of the adoption of such amendment.

12439986-v3



¢ A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $125,815 TO BE
FUNDED FROM THE FOLLOWING SANDY HOOK SPECIAL REVENUE FUND ACCOUNTS:

o 2-133-05-000-4550-4018 “PARKS” $2,500
o 2-133-05-000-4550-4024 “PLAYGROUND” $23,315
o 2-133-05-000-4550-4024 “OTHER” $100,000**

FOR THE PURPOSE OF PARTIALLY FUNDING THE DICKINSON PLAYGROUND PROJECT. THIS AMOUNT
REPRESENTS AN AMOUNT ABOVE AND BEYOND THE CIP BONDING AMOUNT FOR THE PROJECT (L.E. IT
DOES NOT SUPPLANT).

** A donation of $100,000 for the Dickinson Playground project was entered into the “other” account



Alauldiiiciie v

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $42,998.56 TO BE
FUNDED FROM THE SANDY HOOK SPECIAL REVENUE FUND “FIRST RESPONDERS” DONATIONS

ACCOUNT 1-133-11-000-5800-4023 FOR THE PURPOSE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES PROGRAM

EXPENDITURES. THE AMOUNT TO BE DIVIDED AMONG THE FOLLOWING FIRST RESPONDER ENTITIES:

o NEWTOWN POLICE DEPARTMENT $11,913.52

o  NEWTOWN FIRE COMMISSION $15,542.52

<  NEWTOWN VOLUNTEER AMBULANCE CORPS $15,542.52



SANDY HOOK SPECIAL REVENUE - FIRST RESPONDERS DONATION ACCOUNT

TOTAL RECEIPTS TODATE {9/30/2013}.ccmeccrcccrrrrnnnn e 586,627.56

DIVIDE BY THREE oot eeesmeseteneesnsromtssesmrtensinnsmense 3 15,542 52

PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION:

POLICE DEPARTMENT $15,542.52 LESS $3,629 = $11,913.52

$3,629 HAS ALREADY BEEN APPROPRIATED FOR POLICE VESTS. AMOUNT LEFT TO BE APPROVED
BY POLICE COMMISSION.

NEWTOWN FIRE COMMISSION $15,542.52

DISTRIBUTE CHECK(S) PER THE NEWTOWN FIRE COMMISSION

NEWTOWN VOLUNTEER AMBULANCE CORPS $15,542.52

DISTRIBUTE CHECK IN THE NAME OF NEWTOWN VOLUNTEER AMBULANCE CORPS

TOTAL APPROPRIATION = $11,913.52 + $15,542.52 + $15,542.52 = $42,998.56



Aldliniien v -

TOWN OF NEWTOWN
APPROPRIATION (BUDGET) TRANSFER REQUEST

FISCALYEAR | 2013 - 2014 |DEPARTMENT [Finance ﬁ DATE [ er3013
Account Amount
FROM: 1-101-20-570-5899-0000CONTINGENCY (25,480.00) USENEGATvE
: 4
TO: 1-101-11-205-5110-0000SALARIES & WAGES - FULL TIME 23,668.00 “Shioon”
1-101-11-205-5220-0000SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS 1,812.00
v
REASON: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SALARY ADJUSTMENTS ARE NECESSARY TO MAKE THEM

COMPETITIVE WITH OTHER MUNICIPAL IT DEPARTMENTS.

AUTHORIZATION:  gate:

(1) DEPARTMENT HEAD N

(2) FINANCE DIRECTOR ;& (r{/% ‘ ) /
//LMQ;\

(3) SELECTMAN : lO‘ 7{‘3

{4) BOARD OF SELECTMEN (Z Z. é ;z, Lon—

(5) BOARD OF FINANCE

(6) LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

O O O o o o e o i i om0 i i 2 o o o R 1 o 1 B e e i o S
FIRST 335 DAYS >>>>WITH IN A DEPT >>>>LESS THAN $50,000>>>> (1), (2) & (3) SIGNS OFF; MORE THAN §50,000>>>> (1), (2), {3} & (5)
>>>>0ONE DEPT TO ANOTHER>>>>LESS THAN $200,000>>>>ALL EXCEPT (6); MORE THAN $200,000>>>>ALL SIGN OFF

AFTER335DAYS  >>>>(1), (2), (3). (5) & (6) ANY AMOUNT FROM CONTINGENCY>>>> ALL SIGN OFF

b © ® @ m et wm o e T W O M e e wmt e te m tm e e e m e W S W W s e T S NP D M oM ED S D Y em e B WD S m s B o S N GE NSO G G W S M oW W




‘SINUBABL |BUOINIPRE BY3 AQ PRIaA0D % /L6

st 1a4sueL] siY1 ‘AjpARRdaye ‘210)a18Y1 "000'GZTS Ag SBNUBASL pUny (BIDUIT PISEIIOUI LDIYM
‘Juswpuawe 333pnq ,JaMmas / 131BM,, aU3 JO 1fnsal e se AJuaBuuod 01 pappe Sem pEG'EZS (910N

08Y'Se <<<<<< 03033N ADNIONILNOD INOYL HIJSNVHL TVLIOL
218t VOId |euOppY
mmc.hmm = 1} wOm 4] CO_u_wOQ Jejiug .
000°L0T 899°€T 00.'681
89£'g (oam 12d sinoy g) poddng Asejaudas
«x 00028 01z’ 06L'pY 1 nu 1sijeads a1emyos §19
00009 099'6 0vE'0S T nu isienads Adojouyda)
00006 86L'T 207’88 I nu 1013910 HO3L/519 S0z Adojouyday
198png pasnfpy  jusuisnipy 399phg Juaiing _ JWIL 1IN - SIDVYM B SAUVTIVS OTTS-S0Z-TT-TOT-T _

Y102 - €ET0T

-

‘Sjuswipedap | jeddiuntu 43430 Yum aanadwod way) ayew o)

uawpuedag A3ojouyda ) UOHEWIOU| Y] Ul AJBSS3IBU Ale sJualsnipe Alejes - uoseay

vT0¢ - €102

SLN3IWLSNIAY A¥VIVS A3S0d0Yd - LINIWLYYdIO ADOTONHIIL NOLLVINYO NI

NMOLM3IN 40 NMOL



